SPIKE HUGHES RARE BOOKS LIMITED

Willow Bank - Damside - Innerleithen
Peeblesshire - EH44 6HR - Scotland

Telephone 44 (0)1896 830019 Mobile 07778 466909
email: spikebuik@gmail.com

CATALOGUE 246

All items are carefully described but any item may be returned within 14 days
Prices are net. Payment is on receipt. Post & insurance are extra
We accept cheques, bank transfers and Paypal. We request customers to pay the bank charges
PLEASE NOTE OUR NEW BANK DETAILS
Our bank is now the TSB
Business account with TSB Bank
SPIKE HUGHES RARE BOOKS LIMITED
Account number 77113768
Sort code 87-70-39
IBAN number GB40TSBS87703977113768
Bank identifier TSBSGB2AXXX
E & OE



1. ANDERSON (JamEs). An Account of the present state of the
Hebrides. And Western Coasts of Scotland: in which An attempt is
made to explain the circumstances that have hitherto repressed the
industry of the Natives; and some hints are suggested for encouraging
the Fisheries, and promoting other improvements in those countries.
Being the substance of a report to the Lords of Treasury of Facts
collected in a Tour to the Hebrides, with large additions; together with
the Evidence given before the Committee of Fisheries: by James
Anderson, LLD. FRS. FSA. Scot. Author of The Interest of Great
Britain with regard to her American Colonies considered, Observations
on the Means of exciting a Spirit of National Industry. &c. &c. &c.
lllustrated with a New Map of Scotland, in which the Hebrides and
Western Coasts, in particular, are laid down from the best Authorities
and latest Observations.

Edinburgh: Printed for G. Robinson..., 1785.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [6], clxv, [1] blank, 452, folding engr. map
(repaired), plan, folding table, cont. calf, red leather title label, crease
in spine. [The errata list in the preliminary gathering begins with an
erratum on p.52] ESTC T141551]

[ref: 25889 ] £175



2. BALLANTYNE. Henry Ballantyne & Sons, Limited Walkerburn.
London: Biographical Publishing Company..., December, 1929.

Large 4to, fldg. panorama frontis. of Tweedvale Mills and Tweedholm
Mills, Walkerburn, pp. 92, portrait, plates, (some coloured), pp. 92,
orig. quarter white linen spine, brown cloth boards., some spotting of e.
p.’s, binding sl. marked. [A history of the firm].

[ref: 25921 ] £65

3. BOSWELL (James). The journal of a tour to the Hebrides, with
Samuel Johnson, LL.D. Containing some poetical pieces by Dr.
Johnson, relative to the tour, and never before published ; a series of
his conversation, literary anecdotes, and opinions of men and books :
with an authentick account of the distresses and escape of the
grandson of King James Il. in the year 1746. The second edition,
revised and corrected.

London: Printed by Henry Baldwin..., 1785.

8vo, pp. xx, [2], 534, [2], cont. calf, repaired with scrapes mended, and
with most of the original spine laid down, new title label, some spotting
of prelims. [with the half-title and advert. leaf at end] Pottle 59.

[ref: 25888 1 £165



4. BROADSHEET. The Drunkard Reclaimed, or the reformer
reformed: being a true dialogue between Calico Jack, and Thomas
Brown the Spinner. [with] SMITH (James). a new Act of Parliament to
be passed on the 20th of February, 1833. Composed by James Smith.
[S.1.] & Richmond. First item Plattin, printer. Second item Halton, printer,
Richmond. [First item, n.d., c. 1850’s?, second item [n.d. 18337?].

First item, single sheet, 250 X 185 mm., printed in double column,
second item 250 X 190 mm., printed in double column, the two items
mounted on either side of a sheet of paper, the second item a bit
dusty, library stamp in upper margin. The first item in a local dialect,
the second item partly in verse. The second item is satirical and refers
to Earl Grey and Lord John Russell passing an act regarding the
adulteration of food regarding bakers, butchers, etc., listing other
occupations and listing punishments such as transportation and being
put on a diet of cobbler’s wax etc. There is a section dealing with
women with various humorous punishments for gossiping and other
more ridiculous behaviour. There are 5 references at the end of the
verses ‘and have a Reformation.’

[ref: 25869 ] £75



5. BROADSHEET. Two dreadfull accidents, on the Manchester and
Liverpool Rail Way, on Saturday and Wednesday last... [with]
Particulars of Ann Reed a young girl of only nineteen years of age
being in a trance four days and four nights, at Burlington on
wednesday last, with the remarkable heavenly visions she saw, and
the conversion of her sinful father.

Machester [sic] Sykes printer [first work]; S.n., [second work] [C.
1850’s?].

2 works on a 4to sheet with the broadsheets pasted on either side,
both in two columns, with another incomplete on 1 side, library stamp
in upper blank margin. We have been unable to trace other copies]
[ref: 25877 ] £65

6. BROTCHIE (T C. F.). Rambles in Arran. With 20 illustrations by
the author, and map.

Glasgow: John Smith..., [1911].

Square 8vo, frontis., map, illustrations, some full-page, some vignettes,
pp. 61, adverts. on verso, advert. inside rear back cover, orig. decor.
card wrapper. A scarce work with Library Hub giving only 2 locations.
[ref: 25922 ] £45



7. BUCHANAN (JoHN LANE). Travels in the Western Hebrides: from
1782 to 1790.

London: Printed for G. G. and J. Robinson..., 1793.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [1], including half-title, 251, [1], later 19th
C. half calf, cloth sides, black leather title label, by Edmond, Aberdeen,
bookplate of the Earl of Kintore, binding rubbed [ESTC T144646]

[ref: 25887 1 £165

8. CHAPBOOK. The babes in the wood. Being a true relation of a
Norfolk gentleman and his wife dying, leaving two children to the care
of an uncle who hired two ruffians to kill them; for which God plagued
him so that he died in great misery. To which is added, The sailor's
adieu.

Edinburgh: Printed by J. Morren Cowgate, [18007].

Small 8vo, pp. 8, woodcut on title (a bit smudged), title a bit soiled,
disbound.

[ref: 25898 ] £45



9. CHAPBOOK. The battle of the Boyn : to which are added, The
milking pail. Thro' the wood laddie.

Edinburgh: Printed for the booksellers, 1824.

Small 8vo, pp. 8, woodcut on title, disbound.

[ref: 25897 ] £45

10. CHAPBOOK. The bonny lass of Banaphie: to which is added,
The banks of Clyde.

Stirling: Printed by W. Macnie, 1826.

Small 8vo, pp. 8, woodcut on title, disbound. An earlier owner has
written an alternative to ‘Banaphie’ on the title-page.

[ref: 25899 ] £45

11. CHAPBOOK. Bonny Mally Stewart ; to which are added, Her blue
rollin' e'e. The braes o' Gleniffer. Waes me for Prince Charly.

Stirling: Printed by W. Macnie, 1825.

Small 8vo, pp. 8, woodcut on title, disbound.

[ref: 25900 ] £45



12. CHAPBOOK. Fair Margaret's misfortunes; to which are added, A
cogie of ale, The weary pund o' tow, Song in Rosina.

Stirling: Printed by W. Macnie, 1826

Small 8vo, pp. 8, woodcut on title, disbound.

[ref: 25896 ] £45

13. CHAPBOOK. The Golden Bull; or, the Crafty Princess’s garland.
In four parts.

[S.1.] Printed this present year, [n.d., c. 1780’s?]

Small 8vo, pp. 8, woodcut on title, disbound, title marked, some foxing
of contents.

[ref: 25871 ] £55



14. CHAPBOOK. The Midford Garland.

[Newcastle upon Tyne?] [circa 1780 -17907]

Small 8vo., pp. 8, woodcut of ‘Midford Galloway’ a horse, on title page,
title repeated at head of page 2, with ‘The Midford Galloway’s ramble.
Tune Ranting Roaring Willy’ following, disbound. [Library Hub locates
2 copies only, ESTC located 3] [ESTC T173055]

[ref: 25872 ] £65

15. CHAPBOOK. The tragedy of Gill Morice.

Edinburgh: Printed by J. Morren, [n.d., 18007].

Small 8vo, pp. 8, woodcut on title, disbound. [Library Hub locates NLS
copy only]. [ESTC N471895]

[ref: 25873 ] £65



16. CHAPBOOK. Young Gregor's ghost in three parts. To which is
added, Gloomy December.

Edinburgh: Printed by J. Morren, [18007].

Small 8vo, pp.8, woodcut on title, disbound. [ESTC T177712, and
Library Hub locate 1 copy at NLS]

[ref: 25874 ] £65

17. COLLMANN (HerBeRT L.), EDITOR. Ballads & broadsides :
chiefly of the Elizabethan period and printed in black-letter, most of
which were formerly in the Heber collection and are now in the library
at Britwell Court, Buckinghamshire. Edited with notes and an
introduction by Herbert L. Collmann.

New York: Burt Franklin, 1971.

Folio, pp. xii, [3], 287, [1] blank, orig. green cloth, some spotting at top
closed fore-edge, else a fresh copy. Facsimile reprint of the original.
[ref: 25876 ] £55



18. DISCOURSES. A collection of discourses lately written by some
divines of the Church of England against the errours and corruptions of
the church of Rome, to which is prefix'd a catalogue of the several
discourses.

Edinburgh: Re-printed by John Reid..., 1687.

8vo, pp. [8], 486, some of the discourses have an integral printed title,
dated 1686, full cont. calf. An earlier owner has written on the
Imprimatur leaf in a later hand ‘John Patterson Bishop of Edinburgh
whose license is affixed according to the Act of Assembly holden in
June 1563’, binding worn but sound, no paste-down end-papers,
prelims. a bit grubby, chip in spine. Book label of Cortachy Castle.
[ESTC R10140]

[ref: 25901 ] £125

19. DOBSON (THomAs). Reminiscences of Innerleithen and Traquair.
Innerleithen: R. Smail & Sons, 1896.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, frontis., vignette on title, map on verso of
contents leaf, (this leaf a bit loose), pp. [vi], 178, orig. blue cloth, black
& gilt, rubbed & dull. PRESENTATION COPY with inscription on front
free e.p. ‘To Miss Anne Dobson with her brother’s love & kindest
regards.” Presumably the author’s sister. Two more ownership
inscriptions underneath. A scarce work.

[ref: 25919 ] £55



20. EVANS (JonN WiLLiam). The geology of the north-east of
Caithness (with sketch map). And a discussion as to the age of the Old
Red Sandstone of the North of Scotland.

London: Printed by Green..., 1891.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 48, folding plan, folding table, modern
quarter cloth, marbled boards. An uncommon title.

[ref: 25891 ] £65

21. FAUJAS DE SAINT FOND (BARTHELEMY). A journey through
England and Scotland to the Hebrides in 1784. A revised edition of the
English translation edited, with notes and a memoir of the author by Sir
Archibald Geikie...

Glasgow: Hugh Hopkins, 1907.

2 vols., 8vo, frontis. and 2 plates to vol. 1, frontis. and 3 plates to vol.
2, orig. blue cloth, gilt, some spotting of contents, inner hinges cracking
in vol. 1, bindings rubbed. 450 copies printed.

[ref: 25911 ] £65



22. FORSYTH (RoBeRT) The beauties of Scotland: containing a clear
and full account of the agriculture, commerce, mines, and
manufactures; of the population, cities, towns, villages, &c. of each
county. Embellished with engravings.

Edinburgh: Printed for Thomas Bonar..., 1805 - 1808.

FIRST EDITION. 5 vols., engr. titles with vignette to each vol., printed
titles, 108 engr. plates, cont. tree calf, later rebacked with red leather
title labels, the engr. title to vol. 2 and the first 7 and last 2 plates in this
volume are water stained, the plates are generally clear but a number
have spotting and foxing, some strengthening of the inner hinges but

a sound and pleasant binding, armorial bookplate of William Baldwin.
[A thorough study of the economic state of Scotland]

[ref: 256905 ] £195

23. FRASER (GorboN). Wigtown and Whithorn : historical and
descriptive sketches, stories, and anecdotes, illustrative of the racy wit
& pawky humour of the district.

Wigtown: Gordon Fraser..., 1877.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, frontis., 1 other plate, pp. [2], X, 392, [2], IX
adverts., orig. blind-stamped cloth, free end-papers stained, contents
fresh, spine faded.

[ref: 25923 1 £30



24. [FRASER (RoBERT). A letter to the Rt. Hon. Charles Abbot,
Speaker of the House of Commons, containing an inquiry into the most
effectual means of the improvement of the coasts and western isles of
Scotland, and the extension of the fisheries. With a letter from Dr.
Anderson to the author, on the same subject

London: Printed by W. Bulmer..., 1803.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, folding frontis. map, with small marginal stain,
pp. [2], 104, later full calf, green leather title label, browning of front
end-papers, and on edge of prelims. and last couple of leaves, some
fading to binding.

[ref: 25868 ] £225

25. GOSCH (CHaRLEs A.). Denmark and Germany since 1815. With
four maps.

London: John Murray..., 1862.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, frontis. map and 3 other maps, pp. xvi, 459, [1],
32 page publisher’s adverts. at end, orig. blind-stamped brown cloth,
by Edmonds and Remnants, lightly rubbed, spine sunned.

[ref: 25880 ] £45



26. HALL (JamEs). Travels in Scotland, by an unusual route; with a
trip to the Orkneys and Hebrides. Containing hints for improvements in
agriculture and commerce. With characters and anecdotes.
Embellished with views of striking objects, and a map, including the
Caledonian Canal.

London: Printed for J. Johnson..., 1807.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, engr. frontis. to each vol., double-page
engr. map, 27 other engr. plates (as called for), full cont. tan calf, gilt,
later half tan calf, marbled sides, spine gilt with black leather title
labels, some spotting of plates, an attractive set. [Goldsmiths’ 19336]
[ref: 25882 ] £345

27. HEADRICK (Rev. JamEs). View of the Mineralogy, Agriculture,
Manufactures and Fisheries of the Island of Arran. With notices of
antiquities, and suggestions for improving the agriculture and fisheries
of the Highlands and Isles of Scotland.

Edinburgh: Printed by D. Willison..., 1807

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, folding frontis. map, pp. xv, [1] blank, 396, xvi,
[8] publisher’s adverts. for Constable, untrimmed in later cloth, ink
smudge on title-page, stamp of Glasgow College Library at foot of
spine, bookplate removed from front paste-down e.p.

[ref: 25906 ] £145



28. [HERON (RoBEeRT). Scotland described: or, a topographical
description of all the counties of Scotland: With the Northern and
Western Isles belonging to it. Containing: an account of the extent of
each county; of its fossils, woods, and animals; of the rural industry
and the manners of its peasantry; of its towns, manufactures, and
trade; of its antiquities, elegant mansion-houses, pleasure-grounds;
and of the eminent men by whom it has been illustrated. New and
improved edition.

Edinburgh: Printed by John Moir, Paterson's Court..., 1799.

12mo., engr. folding map, hand-coloured in outline, (some staining),
pp. [4] being half -title and title, 28 columns being ‘The direct and
principal cross roads of Scotland,’ [2] index, [5] - 10, 11- 348,
untrimmed in orig. boards, rebacked, boards stained and worn.
[T174273] ESTC T84142 lists another issue with 27 columns in the
road directory. ‘With an initial section of "The direct and principal cross
roads of Scotland', followed by a second half-title and titlepage with the
imprint: "Edinburgh = printed by John Moir, .. for T. Brown, .. And sold
by Mudie & Murray, London; Brash & Reid, and Cameron & Murdoch,
Glasgow; T. Hill, Perth; and A. Brown, Aberdeen.’

[ref: 25883 ] £250



29. HOLLOWAY (JoHN), INTRO. The Euing collection of English
broadside ballads in the library of the University of Glasgow. With an
introduction by John Holloway.

Glasgow: University of Glasgow Publications, 1971.

FIRST EDITION. 300 x 235 mm., pp. xvii, [3], 686, [2], blank, xxi - xxiv
[index] [being a continuation from the prelims.], illus., orig. cloth, d.w.,
in slip-case. A fresh copy. Limited to 500 copies, this one out of series.
[ref: 258751 £75

30. HOLMER (NiLs M.). The Gaelic of Arran.

Dublin: The Dublin Institute for Advanced Studies..., 1957

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 211, [1] blank, orig. blue buckram, a
fresh copy.

[ref: 25895 ] £65



31. JAMESON (RoBERT). A mineralogical description of the county of
Dumfries. By Robert Jameson, Regius Professor of Natural History,
and Keeper of the Museum in the University of Edinburgh; Fellow of
the Royal and Antiquarian Societies of Edinburgh, of the Linnaean
Society of London; Honorary Member of the Royal Irish Academy, of
the Mineralogical and Physical Societies of Jena, etc..

Edinburgh: Printed at the University Press..., 1805.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo., folding engr. frontis. map (stained at lower
part), 4 engr. plates, pp. [3] - xxi, (verso blank), lacking half-title, 19th
C. half calf, marbled sides, later rebacked, title & prelims. dusty,
scrapes to binding inside rear cover.

[ref: 25892 ] £145

32. KINLOCH (GeorcE R.), EDITOR. Ancient Scottish ballads,
recovered from tradition, and never before published: with notes,
historical and explanatory: and an appendix, containing he ais of
serveral of the ballads.

London: Longman..., 1827.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 270, 6 pages of music, [1] errata, verso
blank, orig. red cloth, paper label on spine, front. e.p.’s spotted, binding
rubbed, top of spine frayed and chipped. [This would appear to be a
later binding probably used for remainder stock] [A valuable collection,
praised by Scott and others]

[ref: 25879 ] £65



33. LANDSBOROUGH (REev. Davip). Arran: a poem: in six cantos.
And excursions to Arran, with reference to the natural history of the
island.

Edinburgh: John Johnstone..., 1847.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, engr. frontis., engr. title with vignette, printed
title, pp. [2] title, vi, [4], ix, X, 13 - 367, [1] blank, [4] addenda and
advert. leaf, orig. blind-stamped cloth, front inner hinge trained,
contents sl. shaken, binding rubbed and marked, spine chipped at top.
[ref: 25912 ] £75



34. LorDs COMMISSIONERS FOR THE UNION OF THE KINGDOMS OF
ENGLAND AND ScOTLAND. Anna Dei gratia, Magnae Britaniae, Francise
Hybernize regina, fideiq, defensor, &c. Omnibus probis hominibus ad
quos presentes literae nostrae pervenerint, salutem; quandoquidem nos
considerantes immense commodum omnibus nostris subditis, per
arctiorem & completiorem unionem regnorum nostrorum Scotiee &
Anglize oriundum; ... [etc etc.] [with] Articles of union agreed on the
twenty second day of July, in the fifth year of the reign of Her most
Excellent Majesty, Anne ... [etc.]

[Edinburgh? : ] [s.n.,] [1706?] [both works]

2 works in 1 vol., [first work] 4to, caption title, pp. 64, text in Latin and
English with the first 6 pages in Latin. [with] [second work] 4to, caption
title, pp. 28, cont. panelled calf, bit worn with small split at top of font
joint calf, bookplate and signature of Sir Hew Dalrymple of North
Berwick, one of the Commissioners of the Union, with his presence
noted in the contents. [ESTC T200868; T793767] An important
association copy from the library of one of the Commissioners
responsible for negotiating the Union of 1706.

[ref: 25890 ] £1200



35. MAITLAND (WiLLiam). The history of Edinburgh, from its
foundation to the present time. Containing a faithful relation of the
publick transactions of the citizens; accounts of the several parishes;
its governments, civil, ecclesiastical, and military; incorporations of
trades and manufactures; courts of justice; state of learning; charitable
foundations, etc. With the several accounts of the parishes of the
Canongate, St. Cuthbert, and other districts within the suburbs of
Edinburgh. Together with the antient and present state of the town of
Leith, and a perambulation of divers miles around the city. With an
alphabetical index. In nine books. The whole illustrated with a plan of
the town, and a great variety of other fine cuts of the principal buildings
within the city and suburbs.

Edinburgh: Printed by Hamilton, Balfour and Neill, for the author, 1753.
FIRST EDITION. The second issue, with leaves 2H2 and 2X2 in
cancelled state, correcting a couple of potential libels on the Coutts
family and Walter Little. Folio, fldg. engr. frontis. plan, 20 other engr.
plates, attractively rebound quarter calf, marbled sides, foot of title-
page a bit marked, re-inserted bookplate of Thos. Woodward, a fresh
copy. [ECSB 717]. 762 copies of the book were published, but on
publication the Coutts family initiated a lawsuit against Maitland as
they thought they had been libelled by Maitland's comments
concerning the supposed role of Lord Provost Coutts during a shortage
of corn in 1740. The lawsuit was successful and the book had to be
recalled from circulation so that the offending text could be removed.
This resulted in the cancellation of leaf 2H2 to appease the Coutts
family and leaf 2X2 was also cancelled due to a slighting reference to
Walter Little. Maitland had distributed 213 of the 762 copies, mostly to
the Edinburgh booksellers, thus the remaining 549 in stock had to
have the offending leaves cancelled, while as many copies of those
already distributed had to be recalled for the same purpose.



[ref: 256924 ] £650

36. MMARTHUR (JonN). The antiquities of Arran: with a historical
sketch of the Island, embracing an account of the Subreyjar under the
Norsemen. lllustrated by James Napier, Jun.

Glasgow: Thomas Murray..., 1861.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, frontis. map, 11 litho. plates, pp. 200, orig.
mauve pebbled cloth, blocked in blind, spine and borders sunned. [The
scarce first edition]

[ref: 25908 ] £145

37. MOZART (WoLrFGaNG AMADEUS). W. A. Mozarti Missa pro
defunctis. Requiem. W. A. Mozarts Seelenmesse. Klavierauszug von
C.F.G. Schwenke.

Leipzig14:18:46 Bey Breitkopf und Hartel..., [1818]

Oblong 4to, engr. frontis, [2], 60, engraved music, cont. half skiver
morocco, marbled sides, leather label with ownership inscription of
Edward I. Cooper on upper cover, contents foxed, binding rubbed and
chafed.

[ref: 25904 ] £145



38. PERIODICAL. The Scots Weekly Magazine; a repertory of
literary entertainment. Original and selected. November 1832 to April
1833.

Edinburgh: Haig & Brunton..., 1833.

8vo, later facsimile frontis. of Melrose Abbey, pp. [4], 284, comprising
12 numbers of vol. 1 and issues for March and April, 1833, woodcut
illus. in text, burn damage to upper fore margin of pages 93 - 100, not
affecting the text, 19th C. half calf, marbled sides, black leather label,
binding rubbed and spine chafed with small split at top of front joint.
Apparenty all published. [A scarce publication, with Library Hub
recording only 3 copies]

[ref: 25914 1 £125

39. PHILLIPS (PHiLiP). Sketches of the Forth Bridge, or, The giant's
anatomy, from various points of view.

Edinburgh: R Grant & Son..., 1888.

Square 8vo, pp. 47, [1], 9 plates, orig. printed wrappers reading ‘The
illustrated edition of the Giant’s anatomy or sketches of the Forth
Bridge’ and with ‘Authorised’ at the foot of the page, rear wrapper
marked, marking at inner margin of wrappers. There appear to be
variants of this work with the above being the fullest. Uncommon.
[ref: 25902 ] £95



40. PHILLIPS (PHiLuiP). The Forth Bridge in its various stages of
construction, and compared with the most notable bridges of the world.
Edinburgh: R. Grant..., [1889].

FIRST EDITION. Oblong 4to, pp. 233, 1 plate showing engineers, 1
plate showing contractors, and 55 plates showing the construction of
the Forth Bridge and with some plates at the end of other bridges, orig.
dark red pebble cloth, upper cover decor. gilt, a.e.g., binding dull and
darkened, chafing to foot of covers.

[ref: 25916 ] £350

41. PSALMS. A new version of the psalms of David, fitted to the
tunes used in churches. By N. Brady, D. D. Chaplain in Ordinary , and
N. Tate, Esq; Poet-Laureat, to His Majesty.

London: Printed by W. Burton, for the Company of Stationers..., 1733.
12mo. in 6’s, pp. 216, cont. calf, lacking free e.p.’s, small chip at foot of
imprimatur leaf with loss of one word, prelims. a bit frayed in blank
fore-margin, binding rubbed with a couple of cracks in the joints. Not
traced in ESTC with the above pagination.

[ref: 25913 ] £85



42. RAMSAY (ANDRew CRoMBIE). The geology of the Island of Arran,
from original survey. lllustrated by engravings.

Glasgow: Published by Richard Griffin..., 1841.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, hand coloured frontis. map, 1 other hand-
coloured plate, pp. vi, [2], 78, [2] adverts., modern grey boards, paper
label on spine, some offsetting to title.

[ref: 25907 ] £95

43. RENWICK (RoBEeRT). Peebles: burgh and parish in early history.
Peebles: A. Redpath..., 1903.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, 118, fldg. map at end (creased), orig.
green cloth, rubbed, stain on front cover.

[ref: 25920 ] £20



44 [SCOTT, (SIR WALTER), AND OTHERS.] [The Bannatyne
Garlands.]

[Edinburgh:] [Bannatyne Club], 1823 —1848.

FIRST EDITIONS. EACH ONE OF ABOUT 40 COPIES, 10 garlands
(one in 2 parts), (all published), 8vo, black-letter texts, frequent
woodcut illustrations or ornaments. Comprising: i. [Scott] A Bannatyne
Garland, Quhairin the President Speaketh. [Edinburgh: Printed by
James Ballantyne & Co0.?71823], pp. 6 ; ii. [Tytler (Patrick Fraser)] The
Bannatyne Garland. Number Second. [Ane Ballat, Brevit be ane
Learnit Councillar In the Kingis Chekar.] [Edinburgh]: Ballantyne?
18247], pp. 7 (verso blank; lii. [Anon.] Ane Richt pithie and pleasant
Ballat of Bannatyne, Eftir the maner of ane Garland, followis, jocund
and mirrie. Enprintit at Athenis, upoun Sanct Ronan’s day, in the yeir of
God ane thousand aucht hunder ane scoir an four yeiris, In
Ballantyne’s greit Hows [1824], pp.7 (verso blank). The Sanct Ronan
of the imprint is clearly a reference to the latest Waverley Novel, St.
Ronan’s Wells, and Club members were undoubtedly in on the secret
of authorship.iv. [Tytler] A Bannatyne Garland. Edinburgh, [Ballantyne,]
November xxiii, Mdccexxiv, pp.[2], 3, [1]; . V. [Tytler] Ane Bannatyne
Garlande, Brevit be Maister Patrick, of the Kingis Chekar. Dunedin:
[Ballantyne?] 1826, pp. 6, [2]; Vi. [Jamieson (Dr. John)] A New
Bannatyne Garland; Compylit be Doctor Jehan of the Hall Ryal.
Imprentit at Sanct Paulis Wark, at Yule, in the present yeir, 1828, pp.
[8]; Vii. [Tytler] Ane New Bannatyne Garland. [Edinburgh:] 1829, pp.7,
(verso blank); Viii. [Pitcairn (Robert)] Ane plesand Garland, Being ane
lytill and Merrie Conceited Geste callit Ye Coirne-clyppis, Schawing
howe ane young clerke mett with ane maidene, and ye misadventuris
quhilk befell unto thaime thairthrow. Being profitabill to be read, for ye
mair sikkar eschewing of ye lyke mischaunces in tymes to cum. Sanct
Androis, Imprentit be Robert Lekprevik [Edinburgh: 18307], pp. [2], 12



[the finished version with 13 stanzas] . Ix. [Scott] Two Bannatyne
Garlands from Abbotsford. [These are 'Captain Ward and the Rainbow'
and 'The Reever's Penance,] [Edinburgh: Ballantyne and Hughes,
1848], pp. 15 (verso blank) & pp. 10; X. [Lauder (G[eorge]) Tears on
the Death of Evander Occasioned by the Lamentable losse of the
truelie Noble and Generous, Sir John Svynton Knight, Collonel of an
Regiment of 2000 Nederlanders, going to Venize, who was cast away
by storme on the coast of England upon Goodwin sands the 13 of
Octob. 1630. Hagh Anon Dni. 1630 [i.e. Edinburgh, Printed by Robert
Hardie & Co., 1848], pp.14, [2]. Edited and presented to the Club by
W.B.D.D. Turnbull; reprinted from the unique copy of the original, now
in the Huntington Library. [bound with] The poems of George
Bannatyne. Edinburgh: [Bannatyne Club], 1824. pp. 21, (verso blank),
cont. half brown morocco, marbled sides, gilt crest of the Marquis of
Lothian.

Scott’s facetious reference to the Roxburghe Club, that Society

of select Bibliomaniacs, in the prefatory letter to Peveril of the

Peak, led to the Author of Waverley'’s invitation to join the Club,

which Scott, while still playing the Great Unknown, accepted. At

the same time he was taking the leading part in the founding of

the Bannatyne Club, named after George Bannatyne (1545

-1606?), whose rich collection of Scottish poetry, collected during

his youth and compiled during the pestilence of 1568, preserved

a mass of Scottish manuscript poetry that would otherwise have

been lost. In Sir Walter’s own words, Bannatyne accomplished
nothing less than saving the literature of a whole nation. The

new club, modelled on the Roxburghe example, was instituted to
print works illustrative of the history, antiquities and literature of
Scotland, as organised and financed by the members under

expert editorship: an object it accomplished, by its final demise in
1867, to a far greater extent than had been contemplated by its
original members. Scott was its founding president, and presided
until his death; other founding members included the Chief
Commissioner William Adam, Archibald Constable, Lord Eldin,
James Maidment, Robert Pitcairn, Patrick Fraser Tytler, and

David Laing, the Club’s faithful and tireless Secretary from first to



last.Its first dinner, March 9th 1823, was marked by the song
which Scott composed for the occasion (item 1). He was also
closely connected with the ninth and tenth Garlands (issued
together: item 9). The Reever’s Penance, written by Robert
Surtees of Mainsforth, Durham, had been printed at Scoftt’s
expense on Club paper c.1830, but never circulated. Sir Walter
added Quod ane Gude Squyer of Northumberland. - R.S. of M.
The other, Captain Ward and the Rainbow, was sent from
Abbotsford to Laing on 17th September 1831, partly written in
Scott’s own hand and with an introductory note by him, shortly
before he set out on his final journey in search of health. Most
Club publications were limited to editions of about 100 copies,
limited by the maximum number of Club members; the Garlands
were however issued in even smaller numbers - probably no
more than forty copies of any of them, limited to the numbers who
would be able to attend the dinners at which they were distributed
- over a period of twenty-five years. Largely because of their
ephemeral nature, individual Garlands are scarce. Todd &
Bowden 169A; Van Antwerp 21; K.D. Duval, Scott & His Scotland
971.

[ref: 25885 ] £1600

45. SHARP (CeciL James). Cecil Sharp’s collection of English folk
songs. Edited by Maud Karpeles.

London: Oxford University Press, 1974.

2 vols., 8vo, orig. green cloth, glassine wrappers, in original slip case,
covers sl. spotted, else very fresh.

[ref: 256870 ] £125



46. SHAW (JosepH). Parish law: or, A guide to Justices of the Peace,
Ministers, Churchwardens, Overseers of the Poor, Constables,
Surveyors of the Highways, Vestry-clerks, and all others concerned in
parish business: compiled from the common, statute, and other
authentick books; as also from some adjudged cases never before
published: together with correct forms of warrants, commitments,
indictments, presentments, convictions, &c. To which is added a
choice collection of precedents for Justices of the Peace,
communicated by an able hand. With a new and correct table. The fifth
edition, with many new cases... With observations on the last
Vagabond Act.

In the Savoy: Printed by Henry Lintot..., 1743.

8vo, pp. [6], 374, [12], recent panelled calf, spine qilt, dark leather
morocco label, stain at lower fore-margin of contents, some foxing, in a
pleasant binding. [ESTC T112901]

[ref: 25903 ] £85



47. SIBBALD (SIrR RoBeRT) A collection of several treatises in folio,
concerning Scotland, as it was of old, and also in later times. Viz. |.
Historical inquiries concerning the Roman monuments and antiquities
in the north part of Britain called Scotland; with copper plates. Il. The
history, ancient and modern, of the Sheriffdoms of Fife and Kinross,
with the descriptions of both; and of the Friths [sic] of Forth and Tay,
and the islands in them. Ill. Portus... or,Conjectures concerning the
Roman ports, colonies and forts upon the friths, taken from their
vestiges, and the antiquities found near them; with several Copper-
plates. IV. The history and description of the sheriffdoms of Linlithgow
and Stirling, ancient and modern. V. The description of the Isles of
Orknay and Zetland, with the maps of them, done from the accurate
observation of the most learned who lived in the isles. VI. An account
of the writers ancient and modern, printed, and manuscripts not
printed, which treat of the description of North-Britain called Scotland,
as it was of old, and is now at present: with a catalogue of the map,
prospects and figures, of the ancient monuments thereof, such as
have come to my hands, in several languages. [bound with] Tractatus
varii ad Scotiae Antiquae & modernae historiam... folding engr. map,
pp. 122; the general title-page of which lists 4 works ‘Introductio ad
historiam rerum a Romanus gestarum...,” ‘Commentarius in tertiam
Agricolae expeditiones,’ ‘Miscellanea quaedam eruditae
antiquitatis-...” [and] ‘Vindicae Scotiae illustratae... °* and with 2 page
advert.leaf ‘Libri Authoris impressi...’at end. The ‘Tractatus’ has been
bound in after the main work and is extra to it.

Edinburgh: Sold separately, or bound together, by Hamilton and
Balfour..., 1739.

Folio. Each of the six parts has separate titlepage, pagination, and

work, dated 1707, with 6 folding plates and a map of the River Forth;



second work, dated 1710, with 1 folding plate; third work, dated 1711,
with 3 folding plates; fourth work, dated 1710, with engr. map; fifth
work, dated 1711, with 2 folding maps (1 repaired); the sixth work
dated 1710; cont. calf, later rebacked, stamp of the Faculty of
Procurators in Glasgow on upper cover, general title bit marked, some
intermittent foxing of the contents. [An uncommon collection with the
works usually found separately.] [ESTC T131329 (the main work)]
Tractatus at end paginated [8], 62; [4], 63 - 122; [4], 112; [2], 30, [2].
[ESTC T131328 for the ‘Tractatus’ listing only the map, as here, but
mentioning a copy with more plates. An earlier catalogue note says
that the description of the plates at the end of the ‘Miscellanea’ refers
to the 3 plates already present in the third work of the ‘Collection’ and
this would seem to be the case.

[ref: 25910 ] £1250

48. SINCLAIR (SIr JoHN). Observations on the Scottish dialect.
London: Printed for W. Strahan..., 1782.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. v, [3], 232, 19th C. half calf, paper sides, title
bit marked and small hole due to erasure of previous owner’s
signature, annotations by a previous owner in text, binding rubbed with
some chipping to the paper, stain on rear board. [ESTC T98144;
ECSB 317]

[ref: 25886 ] £165



49. STEWART (JonN A.). Loch Ranza. Arran.

Edinburgh: Privately Printed for the author and the Stewart Society.
1949.

4to, pp. [32], plates, orig. printed wrappers reading ‘Fair Lock Ranza in
the Isle of Arran’ First impression of 1000 copies. Surprisingly scarce
with only 3 copies located on Library Hub.

[ref: 25909 | £45

50. TURNBULL (JorN), BUCHAN (PaTRICK). EDITORS. The garland
of Scotia; a musical wreath of Scottish song, with descriptive and
historical notes, adapted for the voice, flute, violin, &c.

Glasgow: Wm. Mitchison..., 1841.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo., pp. xii, 192, cont. half calf, marbled sides, black
leather title label, couple of marks on title and last page, binding dull &
rubbed and chafed, minor nick at top of front joint.

[ref: 25878 ] £55



51. WESTHOFEN (W.). The Forth Bridge. Reprinted from
‘ENGINEERING,” February 28, 1890.

London: Offices of “FENGINEERING,"..., [1890].

Folio, pp. 71, [verso blank), 8, 19 plates, all except 2 double-page,
illus. in text, orig. skiver morocco,gilt, later rebacked, some pages
foxed, binding rubbed and worn at corners.

[ref: 259151 £125



52. WILSON (JamEes). Eb. Principal excursions of the Innerleithen
Alpine Club during the years 1889-94. With a memoir of the late Mr.
Robert Mathison, first President of the Club. 16 illustrations.
Galashiels: Printed and published by John McQueen, "Scottish Border
Record" Office, 1897.

Second edition. 8vo, frontis., and 15 other plates, orig. wine cloth, gilt,
inner hinges cracked, binding rubbed, top and base of spine chafed.
[The club was formed by Mr. Robert Mathison, builder, Innerleithen,
and Mr. Thomas Young, banker, Innerleithen, in response to requests
for parties to be allowed to accompany them in their botanical and
geological excursions in the Peeblesshire area. It is a mine of local
information and a testament to the high quality of local talent and
abilities available at that time. In addition to local members, the walks
attracted conductors such as Dr. James Hunter, Professor Veitch, and
the outstanding 19th century geologist Professor Geikie. The book
contains a description of the excursions led by Professor Geikie to
study the geology of the Manor Valley, on the 20th of July, 1889 and
25th of August, 1894. The other excursions cover a wide range of
history, geology and botany.]

[ref: 25918 ] £65



